#### **Guelph Rowing Club**

Private Shell Storage Policy

The Guelph Rowing Club may provide storage of private rowing shells in accordance with this policy:

For the purposes of this policy the term "private shell" shall mean a rowing shell, set(s) of oars for use in that shell, and related accessories such as a cover and cartop rack.

# Eligibility

Only members of the Guelph Rowing Club who have paid in full all applicable program fees are eligible to request storage of a private shell.

Continued eligibility for storage of a private shell requires conformity with all Guelph Rowing Club policies and safety guidelines, including but not limited to the Cold Water Policy.

### **Rack Allocation**

Storage space in the boathouse for private shells is limited.

Allocation of storage for a private shell will be made by the Board of Directors of the Guelph Rowing Club, or its designate, in its discretion, subject to availability. The Board will assign a specific rack space to a member and reserves the right to change the rack assignment of any private shell from time to time.

If storage space is not available a "wait list" will be maintained for the next available space. Request for storage of a private shell must be made in writing and will be placed on the wait list in chronological order based on date of receipt. Requests will be removed from the list if the requesting member ceases to be a member with fully paid program fees.

## Assumption of Risk and Exemption from Liability

Private shells are stored at the member owner's sole risk. Members are responsible to insure their private shell.

Guelph Rowing Club accepts no responsibility whatsoever for private shells or any damage to them while stored on the Club's premises.

#### Fees

Guelph Rowing Club charges an annual fee for storage of a private shell which must be paid in full on or before April 1<sup>st</sup> in each year.

Private shell storage fees are non-refundable.

In the event a member has not paid annual program fees or private shell storage fees when due the member shall remove the private shell from Guelph Rowing Club premises on or before April 30<sup>th</sup>.

Private shells stored by Guelph Rowing Club are subject to a lien for any and all unpaid storage fees pursuant to the <u>Repair and Storage Liens Act</u>, R.S.O. 1990, c. R.25.

Guelph Rowing Club has the right to dispose of a private shell to satisfy its lien.